CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
July 20, 2023

Meeting called to order at 6:25 PM by John Vitullo.
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Workshop Session was held from 5:00 P.M. until 5:15 P.M. discuss operations and construction.

An executive session was held from 5:15 P.M. until 6:25 P.M. to discuss personnel and potential
litigation.

Present Absent
Roll Call
Brian Koontz X
Lawrence Wulf X
Kevin Johnson X
Doug Ozvath X
John Vitullo X

Administration/Professional
Ryan Potts, Superintendent
Jim Hannan, Finance Director
Brian Melnichak, Assistant Finance Director
Joe Gianvito, P. E., KLH Engineers
Robert McTiernan, Solicitor

Citizens Comments:

None:
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Brian Koontz moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the minutes from the June 15,
2023, Regular Meeting. The motion carried 3-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Brian Koontz seconded the motion to approve the paying of the bills from June
14,2023, to July 20, 2023. The motion carried 3-0.

Brian Koontz moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income
Statements for Treatment and Collections. The motion carried 3-0. '



Kevin Johnson moved, and Brian Koontz seconded the motion to approve the Collection System Billing
Summary. The motion carried 3-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Brian Koontz seconded the motion to approve Pay Application No.13 to Wayne
Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 in the amount of $1,113,363.00 for
submission to PennVest. The motion carried 3-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Brian Koontz seconded the motion to approve Pay Application No. 10 to
Bronder Technical Services, Inc. for Contract 2019-02 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 Electrical in the
amount of $148.477.72 for submission to DCED. The motion carried 3-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Brian Koontz seconded the motion to accept the proposal from JWC to replace
the Duperon Perforated Screens per the recommendation of staff and KLH Engineers. This is a warranty
replacement paid for by Duperon and should have no cost impact on the CMA. The motion carried 3-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Brian Koontz seconded the motion to adjourn at 6:24 PM. The motion carried
3-0.

SECRETARY



CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Regular Monthly Meeting
Thursday July 20, 2023
6:00 P.M.
AGENDA
Roli Call and Pledge of Allegiance

Comments from the Public

1. Approval of Minutes
a. Motion to approve the minutes from the Board Meeting of June 15, 2023.

2. Motion to approve the bills.

3. Motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income Statements for both Treatment and Collection.

4. Motion to approve Collection System Billing Summary.

5. Finance Report

6. Collection & Operation Report

7. Engineer’s Report
a. Motion to approve Pay Application No. 13 to Wayne Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades
Phase 2 in the amount of $1,113,363.00 for submission to PennVest.
b. Motion to approve Pay Application No. 9 to Bronder Technical Services, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID
Upgrades Phase 2 Electrical in the amount of $148,477.72 for submission to DCED.
c. Motion to approve the request submitted by Joe Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition 386-B in the amount of
$53,390.94.
d. Motion to accept the proposal from JWC to replace the Duperon Perforated Screens per the recommendation
of staff and KLH Engineers. This is a warranty replacement paid for by Duperon and should have no cost impact of the
CMA.

8. Solicitor’s Report
9. Old Business
10. New Business

Motion to Adjourn



7/20/23 at 08:24:00.38

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Jun 16, 2023 to Jul 20, 2023

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9818 711123 A&H EQUIPMENT 10310-G 899.56
9819 71123 AMERICAN WATER  10310-G 705.30
9820 7/1123 Ateam Plumbing and  10310-G 650.00
9821 7/1/23 Boxer LLC 10310-G 760.00
9822 7M1/23 CINTAS 10310-G 212.63
9823 711123 COLUMBIA GAS OF  10310-G 3,400.68
9824 71123 COMCAST BUSINES 10310-G 505.87
9825 7M/23 DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 28,652.72
9826 71/23 ENVIRONMENTAL S 10310-G 46.01
9827 7/1/23 First National Bank 10310-G 3,109.51
9828 711723 FRANK'S SHOES 10310-G 149.98
9829 7/11/23 GATEWAY ENGINE  10310-G 372.37
9830 71123 Georges Supply Cent  10310-G 198.00
9831 71/23 Madison National Life 10310-G 1,799.24
9832 711123 PA AMERICAN WAT  10310-G 25.56
9833 711123 PEOPLES NATURAL 10310-G 573.50
9834 711123 Pioneer Research 10310-G 7,118.07
9835 711/23 BOWES BANK INC  10310-G 58.03
9836 71723 PITN.EY BOWES GL 10310-G 1,226.91
9837 71723 SNYDER BROTHER  10310-G 449.24
9838 711723 TUCKER ARENSBE  10310-G 2,818.00
9839 71123 USA BLUE BOOK 10310-G 299.64
9840 71/23 VERIZON WIRELES  10310-G 416.56
9841 71123 WEX BANK 10310-G 1,5631.83
9842 717123 Phase One Computin  10310-G 1,365.00
9673V 7/13/23 Department of Enviro  10310-G -185.00
9843 7/20/23  A&H EQUIPMENT 10310-G 296.64
9844 7/20/23  AIRGAS USA, LLC 10310-G 603.43
9845 7/20/23  AMAZON CAPITALS 10310-G 111.14
9846 7/120/23  Applied Industrial Tec  10310-G 502.75
9847 7/20/23 Bronder Technical Se  10310-G 340,965.67
9848 7/20/23 ~COMMONWEALTH  10310-G 500.00
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CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Jun 16, 2023 to Jul 20, 2023

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 2

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9849 7/20/23  CINTAS 10310-G 1,965.04
9850 712023  COMCAST 10310-G 1,748.87
9851 7/20/23  Court Pest Control 10310-G 85.00
9852 7/20/123  DE LAGE LANDENF 10310-G 147.00
9853 7/20/23  DRNACH ENVIRON  10310-G 26,737.00
9854 7/20/23 DRV, incorporated 10310-G 721.88
9855 7/20/23  DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 461.79
9856 7/20/23  EMD MILLIPORE CO 10310-G 938.80
9857 7/20/23  FAYETTE PARTS SE 10310-G 177.70
9858 7/20/23  FAYETTEWASTEL 10310-G 70.01
9859 7/20/23  First National Bank 10310-G 3,109.51
9860 71207123 FNB Commercial Cre  10310-G 1,408.16
9861 7/20/23  HOME DEPOT CRE  10310-G 407.36
9862 7/20/23  KIMBALL MIDWEST  10310-G 253.98
9863 7/20/23  KINZUA ENVIRONM  10310-G 701.56
9864 7/20/23  KLH ENGINEERS, IN 10310-G 16,225.50
9865 7/20/23  Madison National Life 10310-G 713.67
9866 7/20/23  Matheson Tri-Gas Inc  10310-G 235.26
9867 7/20/23  MEIT 10310-G 32,859.02
9868 7/20/23  MODEL UNIFORMS  10310-G 475.80
9869 7/20/23  MURPHY FAMILY IN  10310-G 697.07
9870 7/20/23  NOBLE ENVIRONME 10310-G 21,453.91
9871 7/20/23  PA AMERICAN WAT  10310-G 1,930.55
9872 7/20/23  PENNSYLVANIAON 10310-G 38.77
9873 7/20/23 Pioneer Research 10310-G 648.19
9874 7/20/23  BOWES BANKINC  10310-G 31.21
9875 7/20/23  PITNEY BOWES INC 10310-G 198.00
9876 7/20/23  PITTSBURGH POST 10310-G 4,277.00
9877 7/20/23  POWERS ENGINEE  10310-G 3,143.15
9878 7/20/23  PRECISION COPY P 10310-G 140.47
9879 7/20/23  Quill.com 10310-G 431.99
9880 7/20/23 RC WALTER & SON  10310-G 140.95
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Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 3

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9881 7/20/23  RONDINELLI, DEBO 10310-G 500.00
9882 7/20/23  SAMS CLUB/SYNCH 10310-G 284.48
9883 7/20/23  SHILOH SERVICE, | 10310-G 12,378.75
9884 7/20/23  The DT Firm 10310-G 3,000.00
9885 7/20/23  UNIVAR SOLUTION  10310-G 3,705.98
9886 7/20/23 US Asset Manageme 10310-G 260.24
9887 7/20/23  USA BLUE BOOK 10310-G 554.19
9888 7/20/23  WAYNE CROUSE, | 10310-G 851,320.12
9889 7/20/23  FS SOLUTIONS 10310-G 55.75
9890 7/20/23  PASTORE PLUMBIN 10310-G 5,000.00
Total

1,399,772.5



Revenues

Residential Flat Rate
Commerical Flat Rate
Alleg Housing Flat Rate
School Flat Rate

USS Flat Rate

Total Debt Service Revenues
Total Consumption Revenues

Total Consumption Revenues

CTH Consumption Revenues
CTH Debt Service Revenues
CTH Penalty and Interest

Total Century Townhomes

Other Revenue

Penalty

Dye Test Fees - Plumber
Dye Test - Application Fees
Lien Letter Fees

NSF Fees

Posting Fees -Terminations $20
Magistrate & Legal Fees
Notice Fee - $15
Miscellaneous Income
Interest Income

Investment Interest

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Billing Expense

Collection System Supplies
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

WWTP Treatment Charges

Total Operating Expenses

Total Debt Payments

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement

Collection Budget to Actual

For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2023
Percent of Year 50.00% (6 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
500,231.81 $ 1,000,000.00 499,768.19
54,904.50 146,600.00 91,695.50
57,600.00 115,200.00 57,600.00
10,800.00 21,600.00 10,800.00
429,900.00 859,000.00 429,100.00
1,053,436.31 2,142,400.00 1,088,963.69
632,706.20 1,207,200.00 574,493.80
632,706.20 § 1,207,200.00 574,493.80
0.00 §$ 0.00 0.00
79,800.00 0.00 (79,800.00)
0.00 0.00 0.00
79,800.00 0.00 (79,800.00)
100,285.46 150,000.00 49,714.54
3,380.00 0.00 (3,380.00)
1,925.00 6,300.00 4,375.00
2,875.00 4,500.00 1,625.00
294.00 200.00 (94.00)
30,937.56 60,000.00 29,062.44
(531.00) 0.00 531.00
(385.00) 0.00 385.00
0.00 500.00 500.00
1,008.57 200.00 (808.57)
4,559.47 0.00 (4,559.47)
144,349.06 221,700.00 77,350.94
1,910,291.57  $ 3,571,300.00 1,661,008.43
1,95428 § 6,000.00 4,045.72
29,762.38 52,500.00 22,737.62
3,412.86 39,300.00 35,887.14
18,468.63 3,000.00 (15,468.63)
8,771.99 138,963.00 130,191.01
5,954.81 23,000.00 17,045.19
12,777.33 32,500.00 19,722.67
180,831.68 370,192.00 189,360.32
56,775.70 156,957.75 100,182.05
2,251.91 11,700.00 9,448.09
60,046.47 99,000.00 38,953.53
48,577.00 51,000.00 2,423.00
533,962.00 975,000.00 441,038.00
963,547.04 1,959,112.75 995,565.71

For Management Purposes Only

Percent
Expended

50.02
37.45
50.00
50.00
50.05

49.17

52.41

52.41

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

66.86
0.00
30.56
63.89
147.00
51.56
0.00
0.00
0.00
504.29
0.00

65.11

53.49

32.57
56.69
8.68
615.62
6.31
25.89
39.31
48.85
36.17
19.25
60.65
9525
54.77

49.18

Page: 1



Debt Pmt City of Clairton
Debt Pmt (full bond)

Debt Pmt on Collection System
Debt Service Coverage - 10%
Debt Pmt WWTP Transfers

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

$

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement

Collection Budget to Actual

For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2023
Percent of Year 50.00% (6 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining

Actual Budget Amount
195,430.32 454,107.12 258,676.80
264,085.41 1,213,196.85 949,111.44
0.00 527,712.50 527,712.50
0.00 53,363.00 53,363.00
595,876.98 0.00 (595,876.98)
1,055,392.71 2,248,379.47 1,192,986.76
2,018,939.75 4,207,492.22 2,188,552.47

(108,648.18) $

(636,192.22)

(527,544.04)

Tor Management Purposes Only

Page: 2

Percent

Expended
43.04
21.77
0.00
0.00
0.00

46.94

47.98

17.08



Revenues

Clairton Collecti/Debt Service
Jefferson Hills Debt Service
Petersan WWTP Debt Service
South Park Debt Service

Total Debt Service Revenues

Clairton Collec/Operation/Main
Jefferson Hills Operation/Main
Petersan Operation/Maint
South Park Operation/Maint

Total Consumption Revenues

Other Revenue

Sludge Acceptance
Collection Office Rent
Interest Income
Investment Interest
Capacity Fees

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Treatment Supplies & Chemicals
Treatment Sludge Disposal
Flow Monitoring Data & Fees
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

Total Operating Expenses
Total Debt Payments
Series B Bond Interest Expense

Series B Bond Principal

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

Year to Date Income Statement

CMA

WWTP Budget to Actual

For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2023
Percent of Year 50.00% (6 months / 12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining Percent
Actual Budget Amount  Expended

$ 595,876.98 $ 1,191,638.00 595,761.02 50.00
464,269.98 928,601.00 464,331.02 50.00
400,507.56 801,067.00 400,559.44 50.00
72,192.54 144,394.00 72,201.46 50.00
1,532,847.06 3,065,700.00 1,532,852.94 50.00
534,830.64 975,000.00 440,169.36 54.85
426,272.00 900,000.00 473,728.00 47.36
530,140.00 1,250,000.00 719,860.00 42.41
124,343.61 240,000.00 115,656.39 51.81
1,615,586.25 3,365,000.00 1,749,413.75 48.01
68,239.20 250,000.00 181,760.80 27.30

0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00

37,257.95 9,000.00 (28,257.95) 413.98

61,147.33 19,000.00 (42,147.33) 321.83

39,641.00 50,000.00 10,359.00 79.28
206,285.48 340,000.00 133,714.52 60.67

$ 3,354,718.79  $ 6,770,700.00 3,415,981.21 49.55
$ 4,158.19 §$ 10,700.00 6,541.81 38.86
75,297.39 133,100.00 57,802.61 56.57
145,878.55 315,000.00 169,121.45 46.31
72,781.00 149,500.00 76,719.00 48.68

11,753.52 818,369.75 806,616.23 1.44
124,848.03 185,000.00 60,151.97 67.49

5,760.31 18,000.00 12,239.69 32.00

216,487.58 343,000.00 126,512.42 63.12
398,513.97 827,860.00 429,346.03 48.14
183,510.96 386,726.25 203,215.29 47.45

6,282.77 24,000.00 17,717.23 26.18

81,342.35 230,500.00 149,157.65 35.29

68,593.00 90,000.00 21,407.00 76.21
1,395,207.62 3,531,756.00 2,136,548.38 39.50
945,250.00 1,890,500.00 945,250.00 50.00

0.00 1,175,000.00 1,175,000.00 0.00

945,250.00 3,065,500.00 2,120,250.00 30.84
2,340,457.62 6,597,256.00 4,256,798.38 35.48

$ 1,014,261.17  $ 173,444.00 (840,817.17) 584.78

For Management Purposes Only

Page: 1



Operating Accounts

10320-T
10330-C

FN-WWTP Depository
FN-Collection Depository

10311-G  FN-Payroll
10310-G  FN-Disbursements

Reserved Accounts

- 10331-C
10322-T
10321-T
10333-C
10332-T

FN-Collection City Pmts
FN-OPEB

FN-WWTP Capacity & Capital Im
Collection Capital Improvement
WWTP Debt Coverage

Total FNB Accounts

Trustee Accounts

10200-C
10200-T
10220-T
10221-T

WE Series A - Construction
WF - Series B - Construction
WF - Debt Service

WF - Debt Service Reserve

Total Trustee Accounts

Grand Total

CMA

Cash Account Monthly Summary
As of: June 30, 2023

Beginning Deposits Disbursements Ending Balance
Balance

5,961,560.93 $ 464,814.30 § (704,036.35) $ 5,722,338.88
3,166,356.00 291,590.18 (291,269.55) 3,166,676.63

(11,813.76) 97,121.04 (94,206.74) (8,899.46)

216,087.21 1,358,536.61 (2,493,176.16) (918,552.34)
182,450.03 0.00 0.00 182,450.03
511,283.57 1,008.56 0.00 512,292.13
2,656,496.51 8,477.60 0.00 2,664,974.11
1,216,357.24 0.00 0.00 1,216,357.24
80,530.72 158.86 0.00 80,689.58
13,979,308.45 § 2,221,707.15 $  (3,582,688.80) $§ 12,618,326.80
315 § 001 $ 0.00 § 3.16
166,351.82 767.44 0.00 167,119.26
1,819,675.79 304,701.10 (1,104,106.26) 1,020,270.63
3,614,395.78 0.00 (3,916.14) 3,610,479.64
5,600,426.54 $ 305,468.55 $  (1,108,022.40) $ 4,797,872.69
19,579,734.99 § 2,527,17570  $§  (4,690,711.20) $ 17,416,199.49
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Report of the Finance Director — July 20, 2023

Century Townhomes — A mediation session was held in our offices on July 9, 2021. A video conference was held with
the solicitor in July, he will report on that. A mediation session is scheduled for September 12, 2022, There was a
meeting on site concerning the water line separation project. The solicitor will report on this.

Upstream Communities: We are in the process of finalizing the agreed upon report. Brian attended the PWSA
board meeting in July. They expressed an interest in a tour of the construction for their board members. We
decided on Wednesday August 16, 2023, at 5 pm for the tour. Within the next week we plan to reach out to the
councils of Clairton, Jefferson Hills, and South Park to invite them to the tour.

Wall Plan: We met on a zoom call with the Borough Engineer and their Consulting Engineer concerning
how we are going to bill for past usage and measure the flow for future invoicing. We have received the Wall
Plan GIS information from gateway Engineers and have has KLH prepare an estimate of what it would cost to
install a permanent monitoring station. We have also had discussions with Drnach Environmental for their input
on the monitoring station. Discussions are continuing.

Delinquent Accounts shutoffs — In June we sent out 214, 10- day delinquent notices, 76 properties were posted
for shutoff, and 23 accounts were sent over to the water company for shut off and 14 were shut off.

Payment Plans — Due to the coronavirus, per the direction of the Board, the CMA has issued 92 payment plans since
3/29/2021. The total amount owed is $104,377.29. Of the 92 plans 7 have been paid in full and approximately 30%
of the monies owed have been paid, mostly as the initial down payment. Eight (8) more customers have not kept
their plan and have been sent over for shutoff. As of July 17, 2023, we have a total of 13 active payment plans.

Collections Crew Management and Reporting — The June 2023 report has been sent to you.
$Energy Fund - In June, the fund processed 0 applications, approved 0.
PennVest —The PennVest financing closed on June 8, 2022. Nothing new to report.

Grants — We are collaborating with our engineers and grant consultants to be prepared to file for them when they
are available. Looking at Federal Grants through the Department of Agriculture for some funding. As a result of the
meeting with Senator Bruster we have submitted a funding request from the RCAP program and are awaiting agency
approval. The Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program (RACP) grant program is managed by the Commonweaith
of Pennsylvania’s Office of the Budget (OB) for economic development projects throughout the state. RACP grant
awards are issued by the Commonwealth and passed through a municipality or a public authority. We are still
awaiting information from the state on whether our application has been approved. On December 5, 2022, a grant
application for the PA Small Water and Sewer Grant for Golden Gate Phase 2 Sanitary Sewer Overflow Project was
submitted. The project cost is approximately $500,000. Nothing new to report.

LIHWAP — Applications opened back up July 10t 2023, for Wastewater Treatment charges in arrears. It is expected
to be open till 8/11/2023. This far we have had two pledges to pay from the state and one inquiry from the state
about the balance of an account.



July 2023 Collection and Operation Report

Went with Mike Perone from Pumpman to visit a couple of sites in Georgia to look at replacement band
screen for the headworks building. JWC is the manufacturer of a 2mm screen that will replace the
Duperon screen. Went to two locations to see the band screens in operation and spoke with the
operators and maintenance about the screens. Also had a phone call to a WWTP in Las Vegas about their
band screen and how it operates and what they thought of it. All comments were positive. Seems as
though the JWC band screen is a good replacement for what we need. Also met with Ed Nichols from
Nichols environmental, he represents Huber technologies. Huber also provides band screens for fine
screening.

Duperon will begin removing their screens in the last week of July. Duperon has also sent over two
agreements, 1) Equipment removal agreement, 2) Final settlement and mutual release for payment of
new screen and installation. | sent the agreements over to the solicitor for review.

Went to Hershey for the PENNTEC conference and had some good conversations about sludge drying for
the future.

Working with USS and started sampling for the process plant across the creek. KLH will review the results
from sampling and help us determine if we want to move forward with taking processing ground water
from that site.

Continue to work with Tobias Jones at 624 Waddell about his sewage back up issue since the installation
of a 18" main sanitary line was installed in 2013, After investigating further into his problem, we found
that his sanitary tap was crushed under our new 18" line. We dug up the roadway and found this problem.
Spoke with our engineer and the only way that we could service Mr. Jones was to install a grinder pump in
his basement and that would tie into our 18" main line. Mr. Jones agreed to that and has signed off that
after the equipment is installed, he has ownership of the equipment, and all maintenance and electrical
costs would be his responsibility. | also have been in contact with our insurance agencies, which have
insured us since 2013. They are currently looking into which of the three companies this claim would fall
under. The three companies are ECM insurance, Travelers, and Liberty mutual.

Ray Powell and | had a training with MMBR and WTA for the upcoming membranes to be installed with
the upgrade at the plant.

I have already reached out to Univar solutions for the chemicals that we will need for the future plant. |
wanted to make sure that they have what we will need and to see if it would be readily available. Univar
came out to the plant to do a site visit and they can provide us with what we will need. They will conduct
another visit once we get closer to being online with tank 3 & tank 4.

We had safety training with Cintas about fire safety and Haz COMM.

Met again with PA American about water infiltration at Blair Field, they are still working on finding the
source of that water.

The plant upgrade is moving right along, starting to be able to see how the plant is going to come
together. | am excited to how the plant will operate, the MBR plant seems that its great technology for
our plant moving forward.
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Consulting Engineer’s Report

July 20,2023

ACTIVE ITEMS

Phase Il Upgrade Project

Construction meeting was held on June 11, 2023. Upstream Committee meeting was
cancelled this month since there are no issues to discuss.

Wayne Crouse submitted their Pay Application No. 13, in the amount of $1,113,363.00 for
payment. This pay application includes effluent water storage tank (old primary clarifier)
demolition work, cascade aeration concrete work, aeration tank concrete work, and
equipment procurement. KLH has reviewed, and we recommend Board approval for
submission to PENNVEST for payment.

Bronder submitted their Pay Application No. 10, in the amount of $148,477.72. This pay
application includes conduit/wire procurement and installation and equipment
procurement. KLH has reviewed, and we recommend Board approval for CMA direct
payment. This cost will be reimbursed through the $200,000 H20 Grant. KLH will submit
the reimbursement application to the Commonwealth Finance Authority on behalf of CMA.

KLH submitted the building permit application to the City of Clairton on August 25, 2022, As
previously discussed, Mr. Hannon found a copy of an agreement between the City of Clairton and
the Authority indicating that the Authority does not have to pay Building Permit fees. KLH sent this
agreement to the City along with a request for confirmation that the City would like the Building
Permit application to be submitted. KLH reiterated that our opinion is that a building permit is not
required for this project since no new buildings are being constructed, and the work within the
existing buildings is related to wastewater treatment process, which is not governed by building
code. The City Manager acknowledged the agreement. No comments have been received yet.

Duperon Perforated Plate Screen Replacement

Duperon is no longer confident that they can make their perforated plate screens meet our
design specification in time for Phase 2 startup. As previously discussed, they are
committed to the project and therefore they are willing to cover the cost of replacing their
screens with another manufacturer.

Proposals were received from Huber and JWC for two new screens, two washer compactors,
two control panels, and all associated instrumentation. Huber’s price is $668,410. JWC(C's
price is 657,385. Both prices include a 2-year warranty. JWC committed to having the
screens produced and shipped to the site within approximately six months. Huber was
unwilling to provide a lead-time estimate without a contract in place.

273-01_CE Report July 2023



CMA toured two plants with JWC screens and spoke with operators from two other plants
who have been operating JWC 2-mm band screens with MBR processes downstream. All
references were favorable. CMA'’s preference and selection is JWC. KLH supports this
selection. JWC’s price is lower, the references were positive, and service/support should be
better than Huber’s given the capabilities of their local sales rep (Pumpman) and their
support staff in the U.S. (Huber has only two technicians in the region).

In the interest of time and at the direction of CMA, KLH issued Notice of Intent to Award to
JWC on June 23, 2023. Given this notice, JWC is proceeding with submittal preparation. KLH
recommends that the Board officially accept JWC’'s proposal, given KLH’s redline
additions/corrections.

The next steps include:

1. Solicitor McTiernan to prepare draft agreement between CMA and JWC. CMA to
purchase equipment direct from JWC so that warranty is with CMA.

2. Solicitor McTiernan to prepare reimbursement agreement between CMA and
Duperon for JWC equipment purchase and other CMA costs.

3. KLH to complete mechanical and electrical design modifications drawings as
required to accommodate the new equipment. Design will begin as soon as JWC
submittals are received.

4, KLH to obtain installation quotes from Wayne Crouse and Bronder based on design
drawings.

5. Solicitor McTiernan to prepare screen installation agreement between CMA and
Duperon. We will need to determine if Wayne Crouse and Bronder should be
contracted directly with Duperon or CMA with Duperon reimbursement to CMA.

CDBG Year 47

The bid opening for CDBG Year 47 was held on February 17, 2022. The lowest bidder was Jet Jack
Inc. with a bid price of $186,642.00. The contract was awarded to Jet Jack. Jet Jack is proceeding
with contract work. All sewer replacement including road and sidewalk restoration has been
completed. Lining work has not been completed yet.

Two sewer point repairs, requiring excavation, are required prior to completion of lining work. Jet
Jack provided a cost of $31,950. It is KLH's opinion that this is a fair and reasonable price. Change
Order No. 2 was provided for Board review and approval.

We will need to process a change order for approximately $5,000 for sidewalk restoration. A
Columbia Gas gas line was installed through the existing manhole. The manhole will be relocated
into City sidewalk to address this issue. Change Order No 1 was provided for Board review and
approval. Columbia Gas has agreed to reimburse the Authority for this cost. KLH will submit the Jet
Jack pay application to Columbia Gas for CMA reimbursement after received and paid by CMA. Jet
Jack has not submitted this pay application yet.

Final pavement restoration will be completed in Spring 2023. A contract extension has been
granted by the COG to complete all contract work by May 31, 2023.

Sewer point repairs, associated with Change Order No. 2 (along 10t Street and 31 Street) were
completed. Sewer lining was completed. Jet Jack provided post construction CCTV for KLH review.
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Two defects were identified, lack of appropriate grout seal at lateral connections. KLH informed
Jet Jack of these issues for correction, and they are planning to regrout as soon as possible.
Jet Jack’s subcontractor for the lateral grouting is having some equipment issues which has
delayed the finishing of this work.

CDBG Year 48

Application was submitted for a sewer rehabilitation project. Total project cost estimate was
$160,507. Grant funding was awarded in the amount of $104,329.64. KLH completed easement
exhibits, drawings, and specifications for bid. E&S Plans were sent to the Allegheny County
Conservation District for review, and KLH addressed their comments. Bid documents were
submitted to the COG on March 2, 2023. The COG advertised the project with a bid opening date of
May 11, 2023. KLH attended the bid opening. There were no bids received. The Steel Rivers COG
will be rebidding the project.

CDBG Year 49

Application was submitted a sewer rehabilitation project on September 1, 2022. Project cost
estimate is $390,003.49 (CDBG share = $228,683.88, CMA share = $161,319.61)

Capital Requisition

Requisition 386-B in the amount of $53,390.94 is presented for Board approval. This
requisition includes invoices from KLH for construction administration, construction
inspection, and Phase II Oversite Committee for May and June.

2022 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant Application

KLH is proceeding with 2022 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant Application for Golden Gate Phase 2
Sanitary Sewer Overflow Project. This is a PA DEP Long Term Control Plan required project.
Application is due December 21, 2022. Project cost is estimated at approximately $500,000. A 15%
Authority match is required. KLH submitted this grant application on December 5, 2022.

Septage Receiving Station Construction Cost Estimate

KLH prepared a construction cost estimate for a septage receiving station in the amount of
$900,000. This receiving station will allow receipt of hauled in septage (excluding grease, sludge,
and industrial waste) by providing efficient solids screening and discharge rate control. The intent
is to complete design and permitting so that the project can be bid ready. A bid ready project will
be more likely to receive grant funding. KLH completed preliminary design of the septage
receiving facility. The Part II Permit application was submitted to DEP. We are planning to
have design completed by the end of August 2023.
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Evaluation of USS Contaminated Groundwater Treatment

KLH completed preliminary mass balance and headworks loading analysis and

recommended that additional sampling and analysis be completed. Sampling costs will be
covered by USS.

Respectfully Submitted,

s

Joseph M. Gianvito, P.E.
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AFPRIDAVIT OF PAYMENT

AND
RELEASE OF LIENS

TO:

Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street
Clairton, PA 15026

T hereby certify that, to the best of wny knowledge, all
outstanding claims and indebtedness of any nature resulting from
the performance of my contract have been fully paid, except for
the following:

1 hereby deliver to the OWNER, a complete release of all liens
arising out of this Contract for unpaid material and labor, or

obheyr costs.

ATTEST s CONTRACTOR: Wayne Crouse, Inc.

%fﬂ%«éﬁ%% AAANS

Lynne K. Baran By Anthony Marino

Tirle lreasurer

Copyright © 2021 KLH Enginesrs, Inc. 'n .
All Rights Resewed Warldwide 15 273/2019-01,02



Commonwealth of Pemnsylvania)

County of )

Befors wme a Notary Public in and for said County and Commonwealth,

pergonally agreed who, being duly sworn according to

law, deposes and says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Affidavit
and Release are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge,
information and belief,

Byorn to and subscribed before me this

day and _ , 20

RIvS——

Notary Public
My Commission Expires; 672002025
Commonwealth of Penngylvanial

) 88
County of Allegheny )

Anthony Marino being duly sworn according to law, deposes

and says that ha/she is the Treasurer of
Wayne Crouse, Inc.

. a
pPennsylvania Corporation, and that he/she makes this Affidavit on its
behalf, being authorized to do do; and that the facts get forth in the

foregoing Affidavit and Releage are btrue and correct to the best of

his/her information, knewledge and belief, %@Z
W
AnthonyMgafino

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
29%hmay of , June , 2023 .

LA, ﬁ Ot pn

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Motary Seal

Nofary Public Lyrine K. Baran, Notary Public
Allagheny County
My Conmission BExpiras:6/20/2025 My commission expires June 20, 2025

Commisslon number 1006429
Membar, Pennsylvania Assoctation of Motaries

Copyright ® 2021 KLH Engineers, Ine. L -
Alf Rights Reserved Worldwide F-16 273/2019-01, 02



EnviroMix Ing,

701 E Bay St Ste 502
Charleston, SC 29403 US
+1 8438132028
accounting@enviro-mix.com
www.enviro-mix.com

jBLTO T
t Wayne Crouse
: 3870 Stafford St

| Pittsburgh, PA 15204

LINVOICE

Invoice

(SHIRTO

~ Wayne Crouse

" ofo Eric Brickett

. TN State Street

! Clairton, PA 15025

e

618604

P.O. NUMBER
479-1013

| 0piR03 88500800 omiseons

i Compressors and Enclosures
' (Stored Material)

. Allr Produ.ctienzéorﬁprévssorrs o 7

SUBTOTAL
TAX

TOTAL
BALANCE DUE

dERME T
Netds

 85,023.00

H

85,023.00,

|

85,023.00
0.00
85,023.00

$85,023.00



e _ CHCGOAKL-01 CNAVIT
ACORP CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE o

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED. AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE GERTIFICATE HOLUER, THIS
GERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERABE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GONTRACT BETWEEN THEISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE GERTI IFIGATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the cerfifloate holdér ls:an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tie pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisiohs or.be éndarsed,

if SUBROGATION 15 WAIVED, ‘subject to the tehns and condltlons of g polisy, cotali policles Tay FSGUIRS an sidersement; A statement on
this cerfificate does not orifer rights to the certifiedte holder tn s of such endoisament(s)..

PRODUCER oNpacr ‘ ‘
Sy et Instance Groun - 4o | MO, e (262) G46:8777 [T wor(262) 645-927%
Delafleld, WI 53018 | Kl es. Info@midwestinsuranceyrolp.con
e JNSURERIS) AFFORDING GOVERAGE hasy
iNsURer A1 Erie Insurande Grolp. 26263
INSUREDY | wisurer; Dakota Trick Uniderwiters 34924
CH Coakley & €oy, Inc. | NsUReR o Hanover Insurante Giroup 36064
8th 5t istreRD
Wauwmosa. Wis3226 Pre—
INSURERE' y
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; . . REVISION NUMBER:

- THig IS TO iE] STEY THAT THE, PO CIES OF
INDIGATED, h EG

SURARGE, LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN [SSUED TO THE IN
NOTWITHETANDING EME T, TERM .OR CONDITION OF ANY GONTRAGT OR

CERTIRIBATE MAY BE JSSUED GR MAY BE , THE TNSURANGE AFEORDED BY THE POLICIE:
EXCLUBIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUICH POLIGIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REOUBED ¢

RED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE Pouov PERIGD
1 DOBUMENT WITH RESPEET TOWHICH THIS
D, HEHEN IS: SUBJECT TO ALL I”HE TERMS,

D CLAIMS,
oR TYPEOFINSURANGE, oD ISuBR POLIGY NUMBER P e iﬁm ’ filiies
A | X | CommeRsiaL GERERAL LIABILIYY ' | eneroceurrenee 3 1,000,000
| cidimgne [ X ] ooeur. Q1610243662 1112023 | AAIED24: BQMEBAMGEET@[EREEJNT” Doil 1 1,000,000|
— MEBESP iy 6he vaisen) |5 5,000}
- | PERSONAL SADVIRRY |y 1,000,000
_,gy'LAGGREG ST LIMT ABPLIES PER: : GENERAL AGGREGATE |8, 2,000,000
X |eouior | X] 556 [X] i Lot ' PROBUCTS - COMPIOP AGE. |5 2,000,000
GTHER: - i § X
A |- Automosie Liasniry GONERERSWGLE M T 1,000,000
X | anvauto Q01-0142290 1172023 | 12028 | moniy Ry et pirsan)_|§
'QW!})ED ) ECHEDULED .
] AUTQS ONLY A | BOUILYINJURY (Earach_rm )
| Moy %‘o%”%rfte ' [P EER Y PAAGE 5
. s
A | X [umerdicaiae | X | detok o , EAGH BOCURRENDE 5 8,000,000
[ Jevorssimn [ ] oLawisiance zstrrart 02 | 120 [ 5 5005
peos | X | aerention s 0 . N
B WORKER coM ENSA 10N ¥ | BER O
Amggozvz:‘srgw;gn;lsrntsxecmwe {“N"ﬁ ik WC020-0066259-2023A 112023 | 1ft/2024 E%EA éc!w‘!!qul& m! 4 1,000,000
ﬁ:‘},{dﬁm%’“ﬁ%ﬁ FHCHDER? - ELDSEASE-EABVPLOVER g 1,000,000
T S e NS el . | 6.0 DiSEASE PoLIGY LMt | 8. 1,000,000
C [Metor Trugk Cargo. IH1 J258614 12023 | 17172024 [Elch Docurrence. 350,000
€ {WarahouseLegal Liab IH1 J258614 1112023 | 11112024. [Bach Oceiirrehce: 500,000

DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS. LOGATIONS ! VEHICLES (ACORDI101; Additiorial Refnarks'Schadule, Hiny he attdchad I indire:spacs is Fequired)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANGELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES. BE CANGELLED BEFORE

o , , THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Evidence of Coverage ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY FROVISIONS.

AUTHORlZED REPRES ENTATIVE
,{/s’f #H .

©1988.2015. ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,
The ACORD name and logoe are registered marks of ACORD

"
ACORD 25 (2016/03)




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: CHCOAKL-01 CNAVIT

AN LOC# 0

[ ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
AGENCY NAMEDINSURED

idwest Insuraiice Group ﬁm o‘?ﬁ%’%“’ﬁ,"é c‘.”?’ Inc..
POLICY NUMBER Vlvmg'l?ﬁgia WI 832i6
SEE PAGE 1
ARRIER NAIG cobE
SEE PAGE 1 SEEP1 | erreomvenATE SEE PAGE 1
ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO AGORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: _ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Gertificale of Liability Insurance

Policy 'qumé _ o
Policies Schedule of forms inclydes

General Liability forms EPP1805 (Automatic Additional Insureds Owhers, Contractors, Subcotitractars Completed Operations) afid
EPP000G (ESB Extra Liabllity) includes Primaty & Noficontributory & Waivel of Subrogation,

Auto Liability form #ACCE0 (Commerdial Auto Enhantement) ihchides Blanket Additioral Insured, Prithary & Nolicontributory &
Waiverof Subrogation

Workers Gompenisation form #WG000313 Blanket Waiver of Subrogatioh per writteh contragt,

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved,
The ACORD hame and logo are registered marks 6f AGORD










20, 'f, e de Windsor Shérhrooke Qo
J1C oRE

Wayne Crouse, Ine.
[3870 Stafford Strest
Pittsburgh PA 15204
TIBA

TAX TD:25-0427010

JUN 12 4028

[l f% ,{}? % 4 %‘

Cértification IS0 9001

Channel Partrier

Date Y'M-I)  Page.
1‘175068 J028:06-19 i
Cigtamey No, Sales Ovder
100220701 . 443586
Yorr Refersrice Contaliers 1
iad Vogtl Weight  19751hs
, Bupplier #
@gugtﬁﬁﬁm' X Ship via
Thibaut Verheyder — Cluivton, PA

Delivery Address
Wayne Crougs

11 N State Btvast

C‘Iaii ton BA. 15025
Comacu; Yirie Brickett 412:202.6585

C0160729 - Leavco Bquipment Cotp 18032 Frankstown Road &

Ho et Aoy~
St tip)

1 CHANNBEL GATE 253"\(43( Sﬁxtlﬁ B“I!‘E“I 400 UNI 68770000  26,708.00
Ttenn Code _ AQC-20602:02
Duite of delivery Y- M- 20230608
o . Suhtotal 26,708.00
Novig voug rémierdions-de votre commantls Not Amouit 26,708.00
Tobal USD £6,708.00
-'Pziy‘maﬁt'Tenmal Net 80 days.
Due date _ Rate  NebAmount: TAX  Amount o pay
2023-07-12V-M:D 100% 26,708.00  0.00 26,708,00
Zlairtop~ 26,7 OB OO
» (Y S0, C:')C))
QO NS00
181 Métal Inc, Munaging Divector: 1 ' No wakerigl veturiilde withsut otiv i sitien congent
40, Rie de Windsor Sherbyooke  Phone §19-846-1044 N ) . o . .
QAU GAJIGUES Wi B10-846:4958 No elaims eonsidurid unless fade within 10 days after vesoipt
oS 103188190 RT0001 afmerchandiag
Q8T 1002028605 TQ tong
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Alleghtny Réstosution Ine,
1165 Garden Strest
Qreensburg, PA 15601
Phine 724832-8209

Pex 794 832.8218

Tovolos
5/26/2033
Involte. i 2335

(il Toy

Wayne Crouse
Aty Fred Vogt.
3870 Btifforg Street
Pittsburgh, PA 18204

Aesorptidi

Projéet Navite:  Claifiton Mundcipal Authority.- 479-60

# Thetalled 36" of Conopete Grack Infeotion

TOTAL Dt
William Yarnell Vop
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Alleghien

A'Iasonry Imd C‘mmrzla  ostoration Spmaha s

14,65 Garden Street Tel: 724-832-8209
Hemmpfield Industrial Park Vex: 724-832-8218
Graenshurg, PA 15601

79421

Hy i; !hc.
1750 West Collegie Ave:
Stats College, PA 16801

Attt Nichole Neagtep:
Rey  Claelton WWTP Grack Infeetion

«ﬂ e

Withiii-the tianels of Clatlbon WWTP,in refaiance fo £.60 ncr""' i ol
Alleghieny Regtoratiot [t agrees w. provide all lahog, iri \‘i_ipment to It
tracks in thess tunnels only at o cost of $23,000.06: or :}‘92'0 sr foot Installed unlt post;
uged.to tigdify billablé prietng shontd dudntities Increase or-decreass,

et

0 Inler fee*t of
This il costwill be

Additlonally, the pricing above assume ot mohtlization,should we veed taretusy nntl 6 rermiabilize to e
st additional $2,500.00 will be fequired per aach remobilization.

‘ Should youw have any furthier questions please feel fme to caitact Bryan Yavnelt of Allegheny Restoration at
le

724832:820% oifvid eimail atbivin

Thaiks,

/J‘" e
BryaiYahwslivp
Allsgheny Restoratton lic.
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Tuesday, January 10, 2028 at 09:31:16 Eastern Standard Time

Subject: Clarition WWTP Crac Injection~ Allegheny Restoration [nc.
Date; Monday, June 13, 2022 at 3:53:21 PM Eastern Daylight Time
Frowmi Hryan Yarnell

To: Fred Vogt

Attachments: amicopierl @grnail.com_20220613_162108,pdf

Fred,

Wasn'‘table to find the original document: What | believe happened was | pravided you and HRI 2 price and J
wWrote over yours:arid didi’t save as...

'Typicafly we always discount you because were always togethen.On something like this that bids we show you

a 5% discount as compared to any other bidder that asks for-a price; we do what we ¢dn to help you gliys stay
lower thah-anyone else.

I have aftached the proposal to HRI if you wantto. do the math so see where.you would have been at the fims

of hiddirig,
Pet iy math you should be$21,850.00
Let me know how you Wiould Tike t6 proceed.

Bryan

Page 1 of 1



F% ViMBR sysTEMS

DELIVER, OPTIMIZE, SUPPORT

Invoice 100193

Date: 20230680 Vendor: MMER §ystems, LiC

Due date: 2023-07-30 Address: 2305 Donley Drive; Suite 114

Customet e CROUE. N Austin, TX 78758

st WATNE CROUSE, INe Phone: 512:806-0830

Billing address: 3370 STAFFGRD STREET L . b s
PITTSBURGH PA 15204 E-mail: marvin.Jeyba @mimbrsystems.cori

Shipping addreds:

:USA
A12-590-5525
Order: CO00028
Reference; CLAIRTON, PA WWTP

1 PUMP, SUBMERSIBLE CENTRIFUGAL, 14"DIS; FLANGED
DELIERED JUNE 20283,

7 PUMP SHIPPING{ WILO 1 EA $17,556.00

SHIPPED JUNE 2023

g MIXER SUBMERSIBLE 5 EA § 43,683:42

10 4EA UETRE

1 MIXER, GUIDE RAIL, WILO 4 EA $7,020.74
SHIRPED JUNE 2023

12 ' ' ARA 84435465

173 ‘Cent via MRPeasy.com




13 MIXER, SHIPPING, WILO 1EA $6,270.00
SHIPPING GOST FOR DELIVERED EQUIPMENT

Total Incliding tax: $ 725,

NOTES;
“THISI$ A PROGRESS INVOICE FOR CUSTOMER PO 494-1001, FOREQUIPMENT DELIVERED AND SHIPPED TO THE JOBSITE PER.PAY
-AS REQUESTED BY FRED VOGT, ATTACHED WITH THIS INVOICE ARE THE WILD SUPPLIER INVOIGES FOR REFERENCE,

IMPORTANT ANNOUNCEMENT: MMBR Systems had moved to a new busingss office
AND remit-t6 address on September 1, 2022:

2305 Donley Drive, SUITE 114, Austin TX 78758

Please mail payments to this new remittance address starting Séptember 1, 2022. Thank you!

272




INVOICE

wilo-

Remit To:

HSBG Bank USA, N.A.
Wilo USA LLG

Dept CH # 14491
Palatine, IL. 60055-4491

Invoige Numbeér 203102006
Invoice Date 06700723
Bill To: Ship To:
Compahy Company
MICRODYN MBR SYSTEMS LG WA) 'NE'GROUSE, ING
2305 DONLEY DR, STE 114 G/O CLAIRTON. WWTP
AUSTIN'TX 78758 PH: 412»292 5525
USA. 1N-§’
CLAIRTON PA 15025
USA
Free on Board - FACTORY Customer ID 3733221
06/09/2023 P.ONumber  PO00T08
UPS SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS.ING P,0.Dale 00/07/2022
DIRERCT SHIP Our OrderNo. 201082545
30 DAYS CREDIT Dué Date’ 09 July 2023
Sales Person HOUSE - REP
Item/Dascription Unit OrderCy  Quantity ‘Unit Price. Total Price
6062518 PC 9 R¢! 36,800.96' 382,009.64
SUBMERSIBLE SEWAGE PUMP FA35.54T UNIT
Serial Noz
850564827
650564831
650564832
850564833
650564834
660564846
6000664 PC 8 8 9,055.57 72,444.56
SUSPENSION DEVICE

72 Hours advance notics required befors delivery: 412-202-5525, WAYNE CROUSE Ofdar Number 479-1001 rriust

appear on all shipments:

PAGE : 4 of 1

Subtotal: 404,544.20
Invoice: Fre hit: 10,000:00
Total Sales Tax: 0.0
Restockiriy Fees: 0.00
Total in USD: 414,544.20




® ® INVOICE Rermt Ta: .
m o HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
| , Wilo-USA LLC
Dept GH # 14491
Palatine; L. 80055-4491

Ifivoice Niiiber 203101804

Involce.Date 05/30/23
Bill To? Bhip To:
Company Company
MICRODYN MBR SYSTEMS, LLG . WAYNE CROUSE; INC
2305 DONLEY DR, STE 114 C/O CLAIRTON WWTP
AUSTIN TX 78758 i PH; 412
USA 1 N BTATE STREET
' CLAIRTON PA. 15025
USA
Bhifi Via Frée on'Bogrd - FACTORY CusfomerlD 3733221
Ship Date 05/30/2023 ] nhe P0001 08
Shipping Agent .. 08 2
Pk Tracking No. : No,
Terms 30 DAYS CREDIT Due Dqte
Séles Parson HOUSE - REP.
lter/Description Unit OrderGty  Quantity Unit Price “Total Pice
2710235 PG 16 16 492,85 7,885,680
Pump Guide Rail 2" 8CH40 30488 20FT
72 Hours ddvange riotice required before dalivery: 412-292:6525
WAYNE ¢ CROUSE Order Number 479-1001 triust dppear on all shiprients.
Subtotal 7 885 60
Invoice Frei 00
Total Sales 0 00
Réstacking Fees
Total in USD: 7 885 60

PAGE : 1 of 1




INVOICE

wilo’

Bill To:

Company

MICRODYN MBR SYSTEMS, LLG
2305 DONLEY DR; STE 114
AUSTIN TX 78768

| Remit To:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
Wilo USA LG

Dept CH# 14491
Palafine, 1. 60055-4491

Invaics Nuniber  201082545AA
Invoice Date 06709/23
‘Bhip To:

Company.

WAYNE CROUSE, INC

C/O GLAIRTON WWTP

PH: 412-202-5525

USA 1 NSTATE STREET
CLAIRTON PA 15025
USA
Ship Via Free.on Board - FAGTORY Customier 1D 3733221
Shilp. Date pending P.O,Number  POD0108
Shipping Agent P.O.Date :
Pk, Traeking No, Quir QOrder No,
Térms 30'DAYS GREDIT Duis Date 03 September 2023
Sales Person HOUSE - REP
ttem/Desciiption Unit Qrder Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price
8000028 PC 5 5 5,280,689 26,403.45
SUBMERSIBLE SEWAGE PUMP FAI0, 33E UNIT
6082336 PG 4 4 280.08 142036
suspension device DN{008/2RK SB
6000261 PC 5 5 6,618.70 43,003.50
MIXER TR 75-2,17-6M16
6048813 PG 4 4 1,329.68 5,318,72
Lowating-devics AVU100 207t 304 SVA
6010964 P 4 4 24,27 97,08
fixation set 7 - 2xM16 concrets - A4
6011008 PC 4 4 13.95 55,80
fixation st 3 - 2xM12 congrete - Ad
6011073 PC 4 4 241172 8,686.88
HHV 250kg E/EH
6010943 PG 4 4 5068.84 2,027.36
receiving Bax (grounid) 250kg A4/PA
6011007 PG 4 4 47,70 “190.80
fixation set ~ 4xM16 conorete - Ad
Surcharge fee Total Projec{ $29,362.81

72 Hours advands notice required before delivéry; 412-292-5525, WAYNE CROUSE Ordér Number 479-1001 must

appear on all.shipments.

PAGE :10of 1

_ Subtota]; 116,356.56
Invoice Freight: 8,050.00
Total Sales’ 0.00
Restocking Fee A 0.00
Total in USD: 124 ,406.56




" ® INVOICE Remit Tor
m o HSBC Barik USA, N.A,
. Wila UBA LLC
Dapt CH # 14491,
Palatine, Il 60055-4491

Invoige Number 201082545A

Invoice Date 08/23/23
Bill To: Ship To;
Company Company
MICRODYN MBR SYSTEMS, LLE WAYNE CROUSE, INC
2305 DONLEY DR, 8TE 114 C/O CLAIRTON WWTP
AUSTIN TX' 78758 1 412:299-5505
USA 1 N STATE STREET
CLAIRTON PA 15025
usA
[ ship Via Free on Board ~ FAGTORY Custotner ID 3733221
Ship Date peniding P.O.Number  PO00Y08
Shipping Agent P.ODats  09/07/2022
Pek:-TrackingNo. - Our Order No. 201082545
Terms 30 DAYS GREDIT HOUSE: Due Date 03 Septamber 2023
Sgles Pérson - REP
Heth/Description Unit Ofder Qty Quantity Untt Price Total Price
2769758 PC 8 8 326,76 2,614.08

Pump Guide'Rail 1-1/4° SCH10S 30485 20FT

72 Hours advance notice required before delivery: 412-292-8525
WAYNE CROUSE Order Number 478-1004 must appear on all shipments.

Subtotal: 261408
Invome Fei ht; 0.00
Total Salgs | 0.00

Restocking Fees: 0,00
Total in USD: 2.614.08

PAGE:1of 1




Walsh Valve & Specialty, Inc. | 099% Invoice
98 Vanadium Road, Bldg. D
Bridgeville, PA 15017

DATE INVOICE #
5112/2023 38220

BILLTO ' SHIP TO
- |'Wayne Crouse, Inc. Y 2 018 | Wayne Crouss, Ine,
5370 Stafford Street MAY 25 203 | Clniton WWTD
Pittsburgh, PA 15204 - 1 LI Noith State Stréet
AU PR ron, PA 15205
TERMS | SHIPDATE | SHIPVIA FoB | rono
Net 30 51212023 |'T<Forée Freight Shippinzpoint _ | ST OTEREA By,
Ordér Q. Shipped DESGRIPTION Piice Eack AMOUNT
16 ' v 16 |8" Keystone GRIL Resllient Seated butterfly 995.00 15,920,007 v
 Valves with gear opérator : :
Subtotal 15,920.00
T o '
C | Freight Charges 402.05 ¢ ]
| Job Exenip 0.00% 0.00

Elair +on
MY

Total $16,322.05

A finarics chdrge of 1.5% per month (18% APR) will be applied to all past due accounts
IT PA Sales Tax Exempt, please forward current Exemption Certificate

If you have any questions regarding this invoice, please call ~412-220-9350

Fax « 412-220-9351




AlA Type Document

Application and Certification for Payment Page 1 of 3

TO (OWNER): CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY PROJECT: CLAIRTON WWTIP UPGRADE PH 2 APPLICATION NO: 10 DISTRIBUTION

1 NORTH STATE STREET o-8127 . TO:

CLAIRTON, PA 15025 invoice 5127-22830 PERIOD TO:6/30/2023 _ OWNER

ARCHITECT
. _CONTRACTOR
FROM nnoz._.m.»n._.o_d Bronder Technical Services | gn%ﬂﬁﬂmﬂuﬂ KLH Engineers ARCHITECT'S
-+ 990w, Oid Route 22, . 5173 Campbells RunRd . PROJECT NO: 201902 Rebid

Prospect, PA 16052

CONTRACT mow WAWTP Upgrade _u: 2 Electrical

. Pitfsburgh, PA 15208

CONTRACT DATE; 5/26/2022

_ OOZHwa.ﬂOW.m b_u_uEQPﬂOZ FOR ~u><_<_mz._.

Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Ooa_.ma
Continuation Sheet, AIA Type Document is aftached.

- Certificates for _umw_.:ma were issued and payments received

, The Undersigned Contractor seriifies fhat to the best of the Contractor's knowiedge, information and
" belief the work covered by this appfication for Paymernit has been completed in accordance with the

Contract Documents, that alf amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous

monweaht of Pennsylvania - - Notary Saszt

current payment shown herein Is now due.
paym crem s n StaceyMarie Newefl, Notary Public

) . . Lawrence County
CONTRACTOR: Bronder Technical Senvices My commission expires March 5, 2025
990 W. Old Route 422 Prospect, PA 1605 Commission number 1328274

A . Mamber, Pennsyivania Association of Motarie

BY: “Wl - Date:_iz{A\23
Frederick S McMillen / Director Operations

Stafe of: PA
County of BUTLER
Subseribed and Sworn to before me this 35 Day of LML 20 4=,

Notary v:ummﬂg\w ?\mﬁm&g

My Commission Expires : g F2{s

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACTSUM _....... harmreennaes - 4,154,555.00
2.NetChange byChange Orders  ........vevuens .$ 203,113.71
3.CONTRACTSUM TODATE (ne 1+ v vvevore 3 4,357,668.71
4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TODATE ...... $ 1,058,050.75
5. RETAINAGE:

a.____ 10.00 % of Compieted Work $ 105,805.08

b. 0.00 % of Stored Material $ 0.00

Totaf retainage (Line 52 +58bB) . . ..ot ivevurenvesa 3 105,805.08
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE .. .. cevnneces . 8 952,245.67

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT

{Line & from prior Certificate} . ....... e 5 803,767.95
8. CURRENTPAYMENTDUE ..... ... c.inrinninns $ 148,477.72
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE.

(Line 3 less Line 6} $ 3,405,423.04
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved in
previous months by-Owner 203,113.71 0.00
Total approved this Month .00 G.00

TOTALS 203, 113.71 0.00

NET CHANGES by Change Order 20311371

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data com-
prising the above application, the Architect certifies o owner that to the best of the Architect's
xsoé_mamm infarmation and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of the work
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is enfitied to payment of the
AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNTCERTIFIED . ... . i iiiirrinnrnercnnnns 3 vmn\ W\N m\N N NN

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial alf figures on this
Application and on the Ooann:muoa Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount cerlified.)

ARCHITECT: oee 07 \b 3 \%b 3

By:

This Ceriificate is not négotiabl e AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only ta the Contracior
named hereln, issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Confract.




AJA Type Document

Application and Certification for Payment Page 2 of 3
TO (OWNER): CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY PROJECT: CLAIRTON WWTP UPGRADE PH 2 APPLICATION NO: 10 DISTRIBUTION
1 NORTH STATE STREET C5127 TO:
CLAIRTON, PA 15025 Invoice 5127-22830 PERIOD TO:6/3012023 _ OWNER
_ARCHITECT
_ CONTRACTGOR
_FROM nnozg. RACTQR): Bronder Technical Services via ?mnm:.mod KLH Engineers ARCHITECT'S
$90 W. Oid Roufe 422 _ 5173-Campbells Run Rd PROJECT NO: 2019-02 Rebid
| Prospect, PA 16052 " Pittsburgh, PA 15205 :
CONTRACT FOR: WWTP Upgrade Ph2 Blecirical ‘ . . CONTRACT DATE: 5/26/2022
. 7 sceepuie - - pReEvious _COMPLETED  STORED COMPLETED .
ITEM . DESCRIPTION VALUE  ° APPLICATIONS 'THIS PERIOD MATERIAL STORED o BALANCE RETAINAGE
1 Mobiization 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 100.00 0.00 20,000.00
z Insurance/Bonds $9,000.00 39,000.00 .00 0.00 39,000.00 100.00 0.00 3,900.00
3 B&O Tax 48,520.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48,520.00 0.00
4 Electrical Permit 10,000.00 10,000,80 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.00 0.00 1,000.00
5 Bemolition 20,000.00 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00 42.50 11,500.80 850.00
6 Temporary 24,000.00 21:600.00 £.00 0.00 21,600.00 90.00 2,400.00 2,160.00
7 Demnobifization 10,000,00 , 0.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
8 As Bullls 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,560.00 0.00
9 O/M Manuals - 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
10 Allowance §0,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00
11 Temp. Generator 10,000.60 5.000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 50.00 5,000.00 £00.00
12 Civil Wark 84,200.09 32,500.00 0.60 8.00 32,500.00 38.60 51,700.00 3,250.00
13 Fiber 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 6.00
14 Housekeeping Pad 9,500.00 7,125.00 0.00 0.00 7.425.00 75.00 2,375.00 712.50
15 Coordination Study 6,000.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 41,87 3,500.00 250.00
16 Main Switch Board 110,000.00 11,000.00 £.0¢ 0.00 “11,000.00 10,00 99,000.00 1,100.00
17 Capacitor 40,000.00 0.00 32,000.00 0.00 32,000.00 80.00 8,000.00 3,200.00
18 Motor Contrel Center 140,080.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 10,00 126,000.00 1.400.00
18 Faneiboard 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
20 Transformer 2,500.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
21 Pad Transformer 160,000.00 4,800.00 8.00 0.00 4,800,00 3.00 155,200.00 480.00



AlA Type Document

Application and Certification for Payment Page 30f3
TO (OWNER): CLAIRTON MUNICIFAL AUTHORITY PROJECT: CLAIRTON WWTP UPGRADE PH 2 APPLICATION NG: 10 DISTRIBUTION
1 NORTH STATE STREET C-5127 ] TO:
CLAIRTON, PA 15025 Fwoice 5127-22830 PERIOD TO: 6/30/2023 _ OWNER
_ARCHITECT
_ CONTRACTOR
FROM mnoz._.mbnqomv Bronder Technical Services S.u.hbmo::mnd KL H Engineers -ARCHITECT'S .
: S90W, Old Route 422 . 5173 Campbelis Run Rd PROJECT NO: 201902 Rebid
Prospect , PA 16052.- . Pittsburgh, PA 15205
CONTRACT FOR: WWIP Upgrade Ph 2 Electrical =~ ) CONTRACT DATE: 5/26/2022
2 N .. SCHEDULE = PREVIOUS- COMPLETED = - STORED COMPLETED . o .
ITEM DESCRIPTION - . 'VALUE APPLICATIONS - THISPERIOD . MATERIAL STORED o BALANCE RETAINAGE
22 Disconnect Switches 105,000.00 0.00 5,250.00 0.08 5.250.00 5.00 98,750.00 525.06
23 Metric Switches 50,000,00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 2.00 49,000.00 100.00
24 Transformer Pad 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0,00
25 Variable Freg. Drives 650,000.00 82,500,00 13,000.00 0.00 45,500.00 7.00 804,500.00 4,550.00
286 PVGC Conduit 158,530.00 79,000.00 0.00 0.00 79,000.0 49.52 80,530.00 7.900.00
27 Aluminum Conduit 715,000.00 178,750.00 71,500.00 0.00 250,250.00 35.80 464,750.00 25,025.00
28 Wire/Cable 750,000.00 112,500.00 37,500.00 0.00 150,000.00 20.00 600,000.00 15,000.00
29 Equipment Racks 143,800.00 107,850.60 0.00 0.00 107,850.00 75.00 35,950.00 10,785.00
30 Boxes 40,000.00 10,000.90 4,000.00 0.00 14,000.00 35.00 26,000.00 1,400.00
31 Wising Devices 14,505.00 1,450.50 725.25 0.00 2,175.75 15.00 12,329.25 217.58
32 Lighting 253,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 250,000.00 0.00
33 Heat Trace 16,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,000.00 0.00
34 Instrumentation 130,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 130,000.00 0.00
35 Control Panels 40,000.00 0.00 6.00 n.0o 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00
35 tighting Pole Foundations 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00
37 Conduitf Cable Tags 30,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 33.33 20,000.00 1,000.00
38 Equipment Conneclions 30,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 16.67 25,000.00 500.00
38 Punch List 5,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
1 Change Order 1 203,113.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 203,113.71 0.00
REPORT TOTALS $4,357,668.71 $803,075.50 $164,975.25 $0.00  $1,088,050.75 2428  §3,299,617.96 $105,805.08



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

REQUISITION NUMBER 386-B

Date: July 20,2023

TO: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee (the “Trustee”)
E-Mail: Rose. Anne.Camilo@wellsfargo.com
Peter,C Hosfield@wellsfargo.com
..Or_
Fax: 877-7175-7570
FROM: Clairton Municipal Authority (the “Borrower”)

Account No.: 48117303 (2012B CONSTRUCTION FUND)

Re: Draw from Construction Fund established wunder the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced
bonds dated as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee fo pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on the date of such certificate entitled to retain; that
neither the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee,
proceeds from insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such
expenditures or indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any pervious requisition for the
withdrawal of money from the Construction Fund.

273_Requisiion 386-B_dJuly 2023



Item Payee

Number (Name & Address): Amount Purpose of Obligation

1. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 25,525.81 WWTP Phase Il Upgrades
5173 Campbells Run Road Constr. Admin. & Res. Observation
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 74375

2. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 531.00 Phase IT Oversite Committee
5173 Campbells Run Road Invoice No. 74376
Pittsburgh, PA 15205
K1LH Engineers, Inc. $ 27,334.13 WWTP Phase II Upgrades

5173 Campbells Run Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15205

TOTAL §  53390.94

273 _Requisition 386-B_July 2023

Constr. Admin. & Res. Observation
Invoice No. 74717



July 20, 2023
Requisition No. 386-B

Account No.: 48117303 2012B CONSTRUCTION FUND

Re: Draw From Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced bonds dated
as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on date of such certificate entitled to retain; that neither
the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee, proceeds from
insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such expenditures or
indebtedness; and that no part of any such jtem has been included in any previous requisition for the withdrawal of
money from the Construction Fund., :

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

By By
Secretary, Assistant Secretary Chairman or Vice Chairman

A, CONSULTING ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, the duly appointed Consulting Engineer for the Clairton Municipal Authority,
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania (the “Authority”) hereby certify the following:

() L hereby approve the foregoing attached requisition of the Authority;

(b) The obligation listed to be paid on such requisition was properly incurred;
(c) The amount requisitioned is due and unpaid;
(d) Insofar as the payment is to be made for work, material, supplies, or equipment, the work has been

performed and the material, supplies or equipment have been installed in the project or have been delivered either at
the project site or at a proper place for fabrication, and are covered by the Builders’ Risk Insurance; and

(e) All work, material, supplies and equipment for which payment is to be made are, in the opinion of
the undersigned, in accordance with the plans and specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand hereto this 20t day of  July 2023

KLH ENGINEERS, INC.,

WEAL
®ON AL’:‘/ Consulting Engineer
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JOSEPH MICHAEL GIANVITO j// %
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Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street
Clairton, PA 15025

Professional Services through May 31, 2023

EMNGINEERS, INC

Invoice number

Date

74375
05/31/2023

Project 273-124 WWTP PHASE Il UPGRADES

Contract Percent Total Prior Current
Description Amount  Complete Billed Billed Billed
DESIGN PHASE _
FIELD RECONNAISSANCE 20,000.00 100.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00
PLANS, CONTRACT DOCS, PERMITTING 1,400,000.00 100.00 1,400,000.00 1,400,000.00 ° 0.00
Subtotal  1,420,000.00 100.00 1,420,000.00 1,420,000.00 0.00
BID PHASE 15,000.00 100.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00
CONSTRUCTION PHASE
GENERAL PROJECT SERVICES 270,000.00 48.96 126,794.14 117,770.64 9,023.50
AS-BUILT DRAWING PREPARATION 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OPERATION & MAINTENANGCE MANUALS 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal 410,000.00 30.93 126,794.14 117,770.64 9,023.50
Total  1,845,000.00 84.65 1,561,794.14 1,552,770.64 9,023.50
Construction Phase
Resident Observation
Professional Fees
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
CODY L. WELSH 8.00 75.00 600.00
EDWARD R. DORSEY 41.00 83.00 3,403.00
JOHN P. ALBRIGHT 9.50 75.00 712.50
MARTIN MORGAN 139.50 83.00 11,578.50
Reimbursable Expenses
Billed
Amount
208.31
Phase subtotal W
Construction Phase subtotal _“76“56531"
tnvoice total 25,525.81

5173 Campbells Run Road  Pittsburgh, PA 15205

Phone: 412.494.0510

www.kihengineers.com

Fax: 412,494.0426

info@kihenginesrs.com
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EMNGINEERS, INC

Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street
Clairton, PA 15025

Invoice number 74376
Date 05/31/2023

Project 273-140 PHASE 2 OVERSITE

COMMITTEE »
Professional Services through May 31, 2023
001 Phase 2 Oversite Committee

Billed
Hours Rate Amount
CHELSEA CRAIN 1.00 75.00 75.00
JOSEPH M. GIANVITO 3.00 152.00 456,00
Phase 2 Ovarsite Committee subtotal 531.00
Invoice total 531.00

5173 Campbells Run Roaid  Piltsburgh, PA 15205  Phone: 412.494.0510 Fax: 412.494,0426
www.kihengineers.com

Info@kihengineers.com
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EMCBINEERS,
Clairton Municipal Authority Invoice number 74717
1 North State Strest Date 08/30/2023
Clairton, PA 15025
Project 273-124 WWTP PHASE Il UPGRADES
Professional Services through June 30, 2023
Contract Percent Total Prior Current
Description Amount  Complete Billed Billed Billed
DESIGN PHASE
FIELD RECONNAISSANCE 20,000.00 100.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00
PLANS, CONTRACT DOCS, PERMITTING 1,400,000.00 100,00 1,400,000.00 1,400,000,00 0.00
Subtotal  1,420,000.00 100.00  1,420,000.00 1,420,000.00 0.00
BID PHASE 15,000.00 100.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00
CONSTRUGTION PHASE
GENERAL PROJECT SERVICES 270,000.00 51.27 138,433.64 128,794.14 11,638.50
AS-BUILT DRAWING PREPARATION 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE MANUALS 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Suhtotal 410,000.00 33.78 138,433.84 128,794.14 11,838.50
Total  1,845,000.00 8528 157343364 1,561,794.14 11,839.50
Construction Phase
Resident Observation
Professional Fees
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
JOHN P, ALBRIGHT 8.00 75.00 600.00
MARTIN MORGAN 181.50 83.00 15,064.50
Reimbursable Expenses
Billed
Amount
30.13
Phase subtotal Mm
Construction Phase subtotal mg
Invoice total 27,3343

5173 Camphsls Run Rood Piitskurgh, FA 15205

Prione:

412.494.0510

Fo: 412.494.0426  info@ikine NCINSRIS.Com

wwwy kihengineers.com



